

July 10, 2008



USER ADVISORY NOTICE

Carbon Monoxide Sensor (CO) Product Recall

Dear Valued 3M Customer:

3M has been informed that the 4CF carbon monoxide (CO) sensors used in several 3M portable gas detectors is affected by a manufacturer recall issued by City Technology. 3M portable gas detectors and CO replacement sensors affected by this recall were manufactured by 3M between June 1, 2007 and July 2, 2008. Detectors equipped with the CO sensor included in this recall may fail to respond without warning to CO gas present in the sensing environment. The sensor manufacturer currently anticipates approximately 0.4% (4 in 1,000) of the CO sensors included in this recall may be affected but cannot definitively conclude which sensors may fail.

Conducting a bump test or calibration as outlined in the User Instructions, a process that should be completed on any sensor prior to initial use and each use thereafter, will identify a failed sensor. However, a 4CF City Technology sensor included in this recall may pass a bump test or calibration but still experience an undetected failure at anytime during use. **Therefore, it is important that users with CO sensors included in this recall immediately stop using them and contact 3M as outlined below to arrange for a replacement product.**

3M will replace all CO sensors/products affected by this recall at no charge. The following 3M detectors and replacement sensors manufactured between June 1, 2007 and July 2, 2008 are included in this recall:

- 110 Series - Will replace the 110 Series CO detectors.
 - 110 CO model (p/n 110-495-101; 110-495-101-025; 110-495-101-050)
 - 110XL CO model (p/n 110-495-101-XL; 110-495-101-XL-025; 110-495-101-XL-050)
 - 110XLS CO model (p/n 110-495-101-XLS)
- 740 Series - Will replace only the 3-gas CO/EX/OX sensor pack.
 - 740 3-Gas Detector (p/n 740-100-300)
 - 740 3-Gas Replacement Sensor Pack (p/n 931-100-300)
- 950 Series - Will replace only the CO smart sensor
 - 950 Series Detector with CO smart sensor (p/n I-931-021-101C; 931-021-101C; the letter "B" in 950 detector part numbers 950-A100-MABCZ, 950-A100-PABCZ, 950-A101-MABCZ, 950-A101-PABCZ, 950-A111-MABCZ, 950-A111-PABCZ, 950-R100-MABCZ, 950-R100-PABCZ, 950-R101-MABCZ, 950-R101-PABCZ, 950-R111-MABCN, 950-R111-MABCQ, 950-R111-MABCZ, 950-R111-PABCZ)
 - 950 CO replacement sensor (p/n I-931-021-101C; 931-021-101C)
- 600 Series - Will replace the CO sensor.
 - 600 CO replacement sensor (p/n 580-102-241)
- Alien Series - Will replace the CO sensor.
 - Alien CO replacement sensor (p/n 931-030-101A)

To arrange for a free replacement CO sensor/product to be shipped to you, please contact 3M Customer Care Center at 800-328-1667 and identify that you are calling about the “CO sensor product recall.” 3M will require affected CO sensors/product be returned to 3M, in a prepaid shipper to be included with the replacement CO sensor/product shipment. Due to the anticipated high demand for replacement CO sensors/product in the industry, replacements will be shipped as soon as CO sensors are available from the sensor manufacturer.

3M regrets any inconvenience this may cause. We greatly appreciate your patience as we work with you to resolve this issue. If you have any questions regarding this matter or how to bump test or calibrate your sensor or detector, please call 3M OH&ES Division at 800-243-4630.

Sincerely,



Rick Morris
US Business Director



Mike Runge
Director of Quality & Regulatory Affairs